approximately HK$14,050,000 respectively, which will be used for general working capital
of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Placing will also provide an opportunity to raise further
capital for the Company whilst broadening the shareholder base and the capital base of the
Company.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent
and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing
commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect of
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company
upon Completion is set out as below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Completion of the Placing(1)

No. of
Shares

Approximate
% of number
of Shares in

issue
No. of

Shares

Approximate
% of number
of Shares in

issue

Mr. Zhang Rong 35,909,333 12.51% 35,909,333 10.42%
Corporate Advisory Limited(2) 6,912,000 2.41% 6,912,000 2.01%
Mr. Tang Keung 23,356,000 8.13% 23,356,000 6.78%
Valuable Fortune Limited(3) 20,000,000 6.97% 20,000,000 5.80%
Discover Wide Investments

Limited(4) 16,832,143 5.86% 16,832,143 4.89%
Placees 0 0% 57,400,000 16.66%
Public Shareholders 184,131,853 64.12% 184,131,853 53.44%

Total 287,141,329 100.00% 344,541,329 100.00%

– 8 –

Notes:

(1) 	 Assuming no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than the Placing.

(2)	 The 6,912,000 Shares are held by Corporate Advisory Limited (“Corporate Advisory”), which is
wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Rong (“Mr. Zhang”). Pursuant to the Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of
the SFO, Mr. Zhang is deemed to have an interest in all Shares in which Corporate Advisory has, or
deemed to have, an interest.

(3)	 The 20,000,000 Shares are held by Valuable Fortune Limited (“Valuable Fortune”) which is wholly-
owned by Mr. Lee Yat Lung Andrew (“Mr. Lee”). Pursuant to Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO,